PARTS BOOK

TWIN 6F
TWIN 6HF

Automatic double needle industrial
sewing machine

Q o
“text



CONTENT
H X

1LAUARERTT/Maching DOdy........cceeeeieenensnsssis s sssessessesseneens 1
2. PR E/Upper shaft mechanism..........eeceeeececee 3
3 5HHERNEEE /Needle bar rocking mechanism......................... 7
4 FETHTHHRREEEE /Needle bar rocking mechanism............... 9
5. ERIZEE/Presser foot mechanism.........cccceeeeerereesseesnsennanns 11
6.5 E/Feed mechanism..........enneneeee e, 13
7153 E/Feed shaft mechanism..........ocooveereecesesrsenen, 15
8. TENNERIE/GaAUGE PArtS.....coeeeeeeereeeeeieeeee et 17
9. HEIRER(4/Rotary hook mechanism............ceeveeevrieiesiseiesnnn, 19
10.5E%%=E /Rotary hook mechanism...........cccoeeeeeeeereervnrrerrennne, 23
11. 43S /Lower shaft mechanism.........c.oeveveenirininiesiennns 23
12 AEE B E/LUbrication....... e 25
13. 23 E /Threading mechanism...........ceeeceeeeecceeeseeenns 29
14 52252 /Bobbin winder mechanism............cccocvveeeeninnennenes 29
15.7)43= & /Thread trimmer mechanism..........cccccevveverrernenene. 31
161922555 /Thread wiper mechanism..........ccccceevvvevcciereencnnnee, 33
17 3ZHNFE/CONLrol DOXueieiecerieeeieieeeeeer e, 33

L T/ A CCRSSOTIOS ..ot eeeee e e seeeeeeeeteseeeeeeeeeneeeenssnean 35



1LAAEB/Machine body




1A EB5/Machine body

F= = M= Z NAME OF PARTS
1 115011801 2 ¥ 3E15.5 RUBBER CAP 15.5
2 062351216 4 B25TM3. 5X 12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12
3 124010301 1 E R FACE PLATE
4 124010401 1 ML KTLR HEAD LAMP ASSY
5 124010501 1 AT DUST PROTECTOR
6 064300612 4 B25TM3 X 6 SCREW PAN M3 X6
7 062501216 11 BZETM5 X 12 SCREW PAN M5X12
8 115010501 1 R REAR COVER
9 115011001 3 B ZE10.5 RUBBER CAP 10.5
10 124011001 1 [EHERR SLIDE PLATE B
11 124011101 1 OREE MOTOR COVER
12 062502016 4 B24TM5 X 20 SCREW PAN M5 X 20
13 124011301 1 FHRELTH POSITIONING PIN
14 124011401 1 HEARL SLIDE PLATE L
15 124011501 1 HEMRR SLIDE PLATE R
16 124011601 1 HEARF SLIDE PLATE F
17 115023501 4 BZ£TSM4. 37 X 40-8 SCREW PAN SM4. 37 X 40-8
18 018061636 5 B2ETM6 X 16 SCREW PAN M6X 16
19 124011901 1 EER SUPORRT PLATE L
20 124012001 1 BEXZER SUPORRT PLATE R




2. HiEEE /Shaft mechanism




2. HHEEE /Upper shaft mechanism

F= = | #HE % R NAME OF PARTS
1 012500532 1 Bl EMBETM5 X 5 SCREW PAN M5X5
2 124020201 1 AT B R CRANK SHAFT
3 124020301 1 §HATEhiR 4 IZETM8 SCREW PAN M8
4 124020201 1 12£TM6 X 0. 75-10 SCREW PAN M6 0. 75-10
5+ | 124020501 1 PR AT EEHR THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
5+ 125020501 1 PR AT B tR THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
6 169034401 2 ElE4EETM6X 0. 75-6 | SET SCREW PAN M6 X 0. 75-6
7 115024501 1 4h7&6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR
8 124020801 1 4h7& 600422 BALL BEARING 600477
9 124020901 1 _%iDD UPPER SHAFT DD
10 115021201 2 ELRIRENEE BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
11 169034401 2 EEH25TM6 X 0. 75-6 | SCREW PAN M6 X 0. 75-6
12 | 012061036 1 ElEMZETM6 X 10 SCREW PAN M6X10
13 | 124021301 1 PREAT Z $2%H THREAD TAKE-UP S—SHAFT UNIT
14+ | 124021401 1 PEEEFFS3-L T-TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY L5-L
14+ | 124021401-1 1 PE2E4FS5-L T-TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY S5-L
14+ | 125021401 1 PEERFFLS-L T-TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY L5-L
15+ | 124021501 1 PREEATIESLB A3 | T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 3
15+ | 125021501 1 P& AT3EL83R4E42 | T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 2
16 | 062500816 2 BZ4TM5 X 8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 | 124021701 1 REAT IR E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
18 | 124021801 1 Frd s DUST COVER
19 124021901 1 IR 2 B HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE
20 124022001 1 IR SHELTER PLATE
21 124022101 1 JHES FELT
22 062501016 1 BZETM5 X 10 SCREW PAN M5X10
23 | 124022301 1 Bl KT TIMING BELT
24 | 124022401 1 4h7& 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR
25 169034401 3 EEH2ETM6 X 0. 75-6 | SCREW PAN M6 X 0. 75-6
26 124022601 1 [=]25% U DD TIMING PULLEY U DD
27 | 124022701 1 B3 UE= PULLEY U FLANGE
28 | 062401012 3 $Z£TM4 X 10 SCREW PAN M4X10




2. HHEEE /Upper shaft mechanism




2. FiEEE /Upper shaft mechanism

F= = | HE= & R NAME OF PARTS
29 124022901 1 HERE BEARING SLEEVE
30 124023001 1 4H# 600622 BALL BEARING 600677
31 115024202 1 kA H SERVO MOTOR ASSY
32 062502016 3 Al R R AZETM5 X 20 SCREW M5 X 20
33 115020101 1 mboEE FILM ROTATING AND ENCODER
34 062300616 5 B2ETM3 X 6 SCREW PAN M3 X6
35 115025301 1 Fie HAND WHEEL ASSY
36 012501032 2 FHIZEIM5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
37 115025401 1 B24TSM8. 37 SCREW PAN SM8. 37
38 124024001 1 SR NOZZLE




3. 51H1Esh%EE/Needle bar rocking mechanism




3. 5H1EshEEE/Needle bar rocking mechanism

F= = M= Z NAME OF PARTS
1 014080832 4 ElE4B5TM8 X 8 SCREW PAN M8X8
2 062061616 1 BZETM6 X 16 SCREW PAN M6X16
3 124030301 1 12 S ER BUSH R
4 018062036 1 F25TM6 X 20 SCREW PAN M6 20
5 124030501 1 SHTIEENER NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER
6 124030601 1 BENEMH LINK SHAFT N-BAR ROCKER
7 062060516 2 BZETM6 X 5 SCREW PAN M6 X5
8 124030801 1 SHTIENHT ROCKER LINK N-BAR
9 169034401 2 B24TM6 X 0. 75-6 SCREW PAN M6X0.75-6
10 018062036 1 B2£TM6 X 20 SCREW PAN M6 20
11 124031101 1 ST EE NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM
12 124031201 2 HE WASHER PLAIN
13 124031301 1 IESIEATE Z1GZAG LINK BUSH
14 018062532 1 B2ETM6 X 25 SCREW PAN M6 X 25
15 124031501 1 HEL BUSH L
16 1690034401 2 Bl E12$TM6X0. 75-6 | SET SCREW M6X0. 75-6
17 124031701 1 2 SET SCREW COLLAR
18+ 124031801 1 SHTIZME SN NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
18+ 125031801 1 HIFZEME S NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT




4 FhEriTi)iate/E2EE /Needle bar rocking mechanism




A5

)it ESEE /Needle bar rocking mechanism

F= = ) Z NAME OF PARTS
1 125040101 1 DER SEPARATION PLATE
2 012500636 2 Bl EIRETM5 X 6 SCREW PAN M5X 6
3 125040301 2 X ] SET SCREW COLLAR
4 125040401 2 SRE SPRING, EXTENSION
5 125040501 1 SRR RIRA SOLENOID SETTING PLATE L
6 062501216 4 B2ETM5 X 12 SCREW PAN M5X12
7 062500816 4 BZETM5 X 8 SCREW PAN M5X8
8 125040801 1 NSk EN SEPARATING ELECTROMAGNET ASSY
9 125040901 1 B REING SOLENOID SETTING PLATE R
10 014680432 4 Bl E12$TSM4. 37 X 40-4 | SCREW PAN SM4. 37 X 40-4

10



5. JEfZEE /Presser foot mechanism

11




5. JEfIZEE /Presser foot mechanism

F5 = |[¥H= Z NAME OF PARTS
1 179030301 1 PTHEFEM14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW M14
2 179030301 1 TR M4 ADJUST SCREW NUT M14
3 115030401 1 SHE ST SPRING GUIDE
4 115030501 1 £ 5588 PRESSER BAR SPRING
5 124050501 1 £ XIsE GUIDE BRACKET P-BAR
6 115032301 1 B2 SM5. 95 X 28 BOLT (CP) SM5.95X28
7 062500816 1 BZETM5 X 8 SCREW PAN M5 X8
8 124050801 1 [EAFHHE PRESSER BAR BUSH
9 124050901 1 £ &4+ PRESSER BAR
10 012500536 2 [EEH2ETM5 X5 SCREW PAN M5 X5
11 124051101 1 X SET SCREW COLLAR
12 021500206 1 B2 EFM5 NUT M5
13 124051301 1 D E SPRING EXTENSION
14 062501216 1 BZETM5 X 12 SCREW PAN M5 X 12
15 115032001 1 REET (HEMEE) M3.5X 12| SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
16 115031901 1 R ERRF LIFTING LEVER
17 124051701 1 [EFFEFhiR PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
18 124051801 1 HE] WASHER PLAIN
19 115034301 4 ERUZETSMA. 76 SHOULDER SCREW SM4. 76
20 124052001 1 14 E BIEFF PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 124052101 1 AL H P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
22 124052201 1 RIS EM KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
23 169032201 1 EGHZ£TSM6. 35 X 28 SHOULDER SCREW SM6. 35 X 28
24 169032101 2 FRITIRAFLAT KNEE LIFTER LEVER
25 115034301 2 ERUZETSMA. 76 SHOULDER SCREW SM4. 76
26 | 124052601 1 BRI R AR KNEE LIFTER BAR
27 124052701 1 BRIT IR AT RIAT KNEE LIFTER SHORT BAR
28 124052801 1 e ERET A P-BAR LIFTER CRANK LEVER ASSY
29 124052901 1 1o & BhARIEAT 5 P-BAR LIFTER CRANK LEVER PIN
30 124053001 1 EGHZ4TSM6. 35X 28 SHOULDER SCREW SM6. 35 X 28
31 115072001 1 X SET SCREW COLLAR
32 014770632 2 [EEMBETSM6. 35X 40-6 | SCREW SM6. 35X 40-6

12




6.1XfmEEE/Feed mechanism

13—




6.1XfhEEE/Feed mechanism

F= = | = & NAME OF PARTS
1 124060101 1 E R KEM FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
2 124060201 1 BT EHA NEEDLE BEARING
3 124060301 1 IK AR ILEE-7 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL?
4 124020401 1 [ EHZETM6 X 0. 75-10 SCREW PAN M6X0.75-10
5 124060501 1 EMRETM6 X 10 SCREW PAN M6X0.75-10
6 048060342 2 +EE6 RETAINING RING E6
7 124060701 1 K IERIEES FEED ROCKER ARM 7
8 124060801 1 E A NE L INK
9 018062036 1 B2£TM6 X 20 SCREW PAN M6 20
10 124061001 1 1% 7 B AR % SHAFT
11 124061101 1 Ptz A3 FEED REGULATOR ASSY 3
12 124061201 1 EATH ECCENTRIC SHAFT
13 124061301 1 VIR ERIET CONNECTING ROD
14 124061401 1 HHAIARETMG SHOULDER SCREW M6
15 124061501 1 A RHE T R FEED REGULATOR 7
16 | 012500632 1 [E EHZETM5 X 6 SCREW PAN M5X 6
17 | 018501236 1 B2ETM5 X 12 SCREW PAN M5X12
18 169044401 1 EIZZER A REVERSE SWITCH MOTOR
19 018401636 4 B24TMA X 16 SCREW PAN M4X16

14




7 X fihEEE /Feed shaft mechanism

15



7 X fihEEE /Feed shaft mechanism

i

F= = | = Z W NAME OF PARTS
1 124070101 2 ] SET SCREW COLLAR
2 169034401 4 B EH25TM6 X 0. 75-6 SCREW PAN MéX 0. 75-6
3 124070301 1 ERIHEL BUSH L F-ROCKER SHAFT
4 124070401 1 HEE FELT
5 124070501 1 EMER FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH R
6 1 Mk WicK
7 012060636 1 BBETM6 X 6 SCREW PAN M6 X6
8 124070801 1 X i FEED ROCKER SHAFT
9 124070901 1 BRE FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
10 062300416 1 B24TM3 X 4 SCREW PAN M3 X4
11 025030236 1 SEHRPES3 WASHER PLAN S3
12 124071201 1 HES RS FELT HOLDER
13 124071301 1 HFE FELT
14 124071401 1 JHEE FELT
15+ | 124071501 1 TR AHTR FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY
15+ | 125071501 1 FHRXAHTR (BN FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY
16 | 124071601 2 & (=) 2 THRUST RING
17 | 025060232 1 SEHES6 WASHER PLAN Sé
18 124071801 1 B2ETM6 X 14 SCREW PAN MéX 14
19 124071901 1 H X 1R FORKED PLATE
20 124072001 1 ELIE S ADJUSTING SCREW
21 062400616 1 B2ETMA X 6 SCREW PAN M4 X6
22 124072201 1 F B 5 FEED BAR SHAFT
23 124072301 1 KEEREE FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
24 124072401 2 BEETM5 X 12 SCREW PAN M5X 12
25 012060636 1 BBETM6 X 6 SCREW PAN M6 X6
26 124072601 1 B24TM3. 5 SCREW PAN M3.5
27 | 021350106 1 B2 EIM3. 5 NUT M3.5
28 124072801 1 MR OIL WIRE BRACKET
29 062500816 2 B24TM5 X 8 SCREW PAN M5X8

16—




8. EEMER G /Gauge parts

°—g
%VV'VM&V

L)

<
~

17



8. EMERH/Gauge parts

F= = |¥= Z NAME OF PARTS
1 125080101 2 B24TSM3. 18 SCREW PAN SM3. 18
2 125080201 2 EEH25TSM3. 18-40 X4 | SET SCREW (CP) SM3. 18-40X4
3 125080301 2 B24TSM3. 18 SCREW PAN SM3. 18
4 125080401 1 kL 1/4 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY L 1/4
5 125080501 1 $tR 1/4 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY R 1/4
6 2 HLETDP X5 (#14) NEEDLE DPX5 (#14)
7 124080701 1 JERMEETM3. 5X0. 6 SCREW M3.5X0. 6
8+ 124080801 1 &R 1 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
8+ 125080801 1 [ERILR -7 PRESSER FOOT ASSY 7
9 124080901 1 TR [E E SR ETSM4. 37 SCREW SM4. 37
10+ |124081001-1| 1 £HHR-3 NEEDLE PLATE 3
10+ | 124081001 1 EHR-5 NEEDLE PLATE 5
10+ [125081001-1| 1 ETHR-3 NEEDLE PLATE 3
10+ | 125081001 1 FHHR-5 NEEDLE PLATE 5
11 115023501 1 I HEETSM3. 18X 40-8 | SCREW FLAT SM3. 18X 40-8
12 124081201 2 X7 FHB%TSM3. 18 X 44-7 | SCREW W/SOCKET SM3. 18X 44-7
13+ | 124081301 1 ERmIF1.9 FEED DOG 1.9
13+ [124081301-1| 1 EmF2.2 FEED DOG 2.2
13+ | 125081301 1 EWF1.5 FEED DOG 1.5
14 124081401 1 rRBH1/4 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 1/4
15 124081501 2 T RARET NEEDLE CLAMP SCREW

18—




9.5EMRER 4 /Rotary hook mechanism

19



9.1

Y

4=

B{&/Rotary hook mechanism

F= = |BE % R NAME OF PARTS
1 124090101 2 vaKs 3 APEX SR SHAFT O-LINK
2+ 124090201 2 D EREIEF OPENER LINK
2+ 125090201 2 TR EIERT OPENER LINK
3 124090301 2 B24TSM3. 57X 8 BOLT SOCKET SM3.57X8
4 124090401 2 ekt OPENER
5+ 124090501 2 DR OPENER LEVER
5+ 125090501 2 TR OPENER LEVER
6 2 SEHREES4. 76 WASHER PLAN $4.76
7 021500216 2 12 RIS NUT3 M5
8 124090801 2 DRI RS O-LEVER SHAFT
9+ 124090901 2 e R EIAt=1. 2> THRUST RING, A:1. 2MM<t=1. 2>
9+ 124090901 2 thEEE<L=1. 0> THRUST RING<t=1.0>
9+ 124090901 2 ) B EB<t=1. 4> THRUST RING, B: 1. 4MM<t=1. 4>
9+ 124090901 2 4h[a) T E<t=0. 8> THRUST RING<t=0. 8>
10 124091001 2 RV NEEDLE BEARING
11 124091101 2 1ETE RETAINING RING
12+ | 124091201 2 hEtREHE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
12+ | 125091201 2 EIREHEU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
13 124091301 1 HE|L THRUST WASHER L
14 124091401 1 HER B REZEL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
15 062300612 8 SRETM3 X 6 SCREW PAN M3 X6
16 124091601 2 KiGREH GFIEET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
17 124091701 2 N TIHF MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
18 124091801 2 HEs FELT
19 124091901 2 piiELRE FELT SUPPORT
20 062400616 6 B25TMA X 6 SCREW PAN M4 X6
21 012501032 2 [E| EURETM5 X 10 SET SCREW SOCKER (FT) M5X10
22 124092201 4 BRETSM3. 18 X 40-3 SCREW SM3. 18X 40-3
23 124092301 2 RS SPRING PLATE
24 124092401 2 BN TIEE MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
25 062400812 4 B2$TM4 X 8 SCREW PAN M4 X8
26 | 014770632 2 [E EMZ5TSM6. 35X 40-6 | SET SCREW SM6. 35X 40-6
27 115072001 2 X SET SCREW COLLAR

20




9.1Et2ER 4 /Rotary hook mechanism

SR

L

Q—0mw
| <
< . © S
Zé@ A
N S
™ _s!mmwf _
~ |

21—



9.Iie

Y

2Zn

B{4/Rotary hook mechanism

Fe| B & |#H=E Z R NAME OF PARTS
28 124092801 2 EEA PINCH SLEEVE A
29 124092901 2 EEB PINCH SLEEVE B
30 124093001 6 BEETM6 X 25 SCREW M6X25
31 124093101 2 6. 35 WASHER 6. 35
32 JHZk WiCcK
33 124093301 2 ELIRET STOPPER SCREW
34 124093401 1 PILRATAFL THREAD TRIMMER LEVER L
35 018501236 2 BEFEM5 X 12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
36 124093601 1 A 32 Z2DL FELT DL ASSY
37 124093701 2 ¥ Z5DL, DRjfEs FELT DL ASSY
38 124093801 1 A2 Z2UL FELT UL ASSY
39 124093901 2 4 = THRUST RING
40 124094001 2 IMESE A (RRHEET) PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
41 124094101 2 HEREMED ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
42 124094201 2 PTIHR N-UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
43 124094301 2 SEHE SPRING EXTENSION
44 025060236 4 S H[ES6 WASHER PLAN S6
45 062061216 4 BEETM6 X 10 SCREW PAN M6X10
46 124094601 2 UEREE: N-UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
47 124094701 1 HER B PR EEFL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
48 018401236 4 BEETMA X 12 SCREW PAN M4X12
49 124094901 1 | SPECER
50 124095001 1 hERR B FEEER ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R
51 124095101 1 PILRFLHFR THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R
52 124095201 1 HER B FEEEFR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR
53 124095301 1 JH¥5 37 Z2DR FELT DR ASSY
54 124095401 1 JHEE 37 Z20R FELT UR ASSY
55+ | 124095501 2 itk (242, 245) BOBBIN 242/245
55+ | 125095501 2 2t (272, 275) BOBBIN 272/275
56 124095601 2 Pk s ANTI-SPIN SPRING
57+ | 124095701 1 LR B LEFT HOOK BRACKET
57+ | 125095701 1 EHEMR T2 LEFT HOOK BRACKET
58+ | 124095801 1 AR S RIGHT HOOK BRACKET
58+ | 125095801 1 AR SR RIGHT HOOK BRACKET
59 124095901 2 RS ASPHALT FELT

22




10.5Ete%<E/Rotary hook mechanism

11. FEEE/Lower shaft mechanism

23



10.5EtR%<E/Rotary hook mechanism

F= = |¥= Z R NAME OF PARTS
1+ 124100101 | 2 S RTERA M (242/245) | ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY
1+ 125100101 | 2 B EENERLAME (272/275) | ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY

11. ih2EE/Lower shaft mechanism

Fes =5 |H= Z TR NAME OF PARTS
1 124110101 1 FER B FEHEL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH L
2 124110201 1 T3 LOWER SHAFT
3 124110301 1 HEs FELT
4 124110401 1 HER EFEHMER ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH R
5 124110501 1 T RO EH F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
6 124110601 1 #Z$TM6 X 0. 75 SCREW PAN M6X0. 75
7 115024001 1 shE OIL SEAL
8 124110801 1 THYE LOWER SHAFT SLEEVE
9 115083001 1 HE RUBBER PRESSER
10 115083601 1 M RUBBER PRESSER SPRING
11 115083201 1 RE=M2ET SCREW
12 124111201 1 HEE BALL BEARING BUSH
13 169034401 6 [E EIZ5TM6 X 0. 75-6 SET SCREW M6X0. 75-6
14 115024501 1 4 7% 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR
15 124111501 1 [El25 4R 14 TIMING PULLEY ASSY D

24




12 ASEEEEEE/Lubrication

©-9
—10
50 50 -—<a> 49
=49 472§
20 4 45
46-% 46 i =11
51 0. =N
45 @ 43
& ~
& —12
39 N
40 14
13

9725




12 ASHEEEEE/Lubrication

F5 =5 |H= Z R NAME OF PARTS
1 1 FEZ%k 1. 9X 80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
2 062501016 1 B2ETM5 X 10 SCREW PAN M5X10
3 124120301 1 HE L OIL SUPPORT
4 1 SHE 1L=280 OIL TUBE L=280
5 1 JHZ% L=410 WICK L=410
6 124120601 1 HESESR FELT SUPPORT
7 124120701 1 TS LA FELT ASSY
8 124120801 1 JHES FELT
9 124120901 1 HENE OIL GAGE WINDOW
10 124121001 1 FEKLEH FLOAT ASSY
11 081022870 1 0RU[E[S22 0 RING S22
12 124121201 1 2l SUB TANK
13 115080501 1 H#IhES. 6 OIL FEEDING PIPE 8.6
14 115085501 6 HES OIL PIPE CLAMP
15 1 HE L= OIL TUBE L=
16 115080401 1 fHim 0O OIL FEEDING PIPE
17 | 124121701 1 IR R 2 RUBBER CAP
18 124121801 2 VEREE R E FELT
19 1 %% 4X4 L=100 WICK 4X4 L=100
20 1 %k 4X4 1L=350 WICK 4X4 L=350
21 124122101 1 UERER D EE LS FELT SUPPORT
22 124122201 1 TR IMES FEED REGULATOR FELT
23 062500616 1 BZETM5 X 6 SCREW PAN M5 X6
24 124122401 1 R RUBBER CAP SHORT
25 124122501 1 KGR RUBBER CAP LONG
26 064300612 8 BZETM3 X 6 SCREW PAN M3 X6
27 124122701 1 HMEE 0IL BOX COVER
28 124122801 1 P ROSEBOX
29 124122901 1 HE OIL BOX
30 062501616 2 BZETM5 X 16 SCREW PAN M5X 16
31 062503516 2 BZETM5 X 35 SCREW PAN M5 X35
32 124123201 1 BB 2 [ 4R WIRE PLATE
33 062300612 4 BZETM3 X 6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6

26




12 ASEEE2EEE/Lubrication

10

49 47— 48
o0 48 46 4

46-# 51 Bh b~
N 42
@ o 41
44

39 E’iﬁ(o) 39 40

13

38

27




12 ASHEEEEE/Lubrication

E2= = |¥= Z TR NAME OF PARTS
34 115080801 1 0RUREP8 0 RING P8
35 115080901 1 HGRERETMS SCREW PAN M8
36 1241231 4 SHMEM6 X 0. 75 NOZZLE MéX0. 75
37 1 HE L= OIL TUBE L=
38 1 HE L= OIL TUBE L=
39 062401612 4 BZETMA X 16 SCREW PAN M4 X 16
40 124124001 2 Bz 3E4. 2 RUBBER CAP 4.2
41 124124101 2 HmiAT 8T OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
42 081004070 2 0&![EP4 0 RING P4
43 124124301 2 FEE RUBBER PRESSER
44 124124401 1 £ 5hEEL OIL COLLECTOR L
45 124124501 2 18R 2£6. 2 RUBBER CAP 6.2
46 | 124124601 2 1R RUBBER PACKING
47 124124701 2 FEAS AR EE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
48 2 M L=80 WICK L=80
49 124124901 2 HEAR il HES ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
50 124125001 2 HEtR ELEEDE H ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
51 124125101 1 £ H=ER 0IL COLLECTOR R

78




13.58%%%&/Threading mechanism

29



13.27 %% & /Threading mechanism
F= = |¥= Z TR NAME OF PARTS
1 124130101 1 [EESRIERTRAERGS UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY
2 062500816 3 BZETM5 X 8 SCREW PAN M5 X8
3 124130301 1 N2 TENSION RELEASE CRANK
4 169122701 1 L foH 2 TENSION RELEASE CRANK SPRING
5 017400616 2 BZETMA X 6 SCREW PAN M4 X6
6 124130601 1 MR R EIR SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
7 691220000 | 1 e B HEER TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
8 017400816 1 B2ETM4 X 8 SCREW PAN M4 X8
9 021400306 1 12 M4 NUT M4
10 025040336 1 #H M4 WASHER M4
11 169093901 1 LZ it CUSHION
12 062501216 2 BZETM5 X 12 SCREW PAN M5 X 12
13 124131301 1 %SmE M THREAD GUIDE M ARM
14 124131401 2 BZETM5 X 8 SCREW PAN M5 X8
15 124131501 1 %215 D THREAD GUIDE D ARM
16 124131601 1 S CID;HEL FELT
14 53435 & /Bobbin winder mechanism
F= = M= Z TR NAME OF PARTS
1 115100101 1 ik ERBH BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 115100501 3 [ EH2ETM5 BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
3 062500616 1 BZETM5 X 5 SCREW PAN M5X6
4 115100301 1 17] KNIFE
5 124140501 1 SRk ISR EH BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

30—




15 )42 E /Thread trimmer mechanism

31



152358 /Thread trimmer mechanism

Fs = |W=E Z TR NAME OF PARTS
1 124150101 2 BZ$TM3 X 10 SCREW M3X10
2 124150201 2 EJ] FIXED KNIFE
3 115110401 2 E JJU2ETSM3. 57 SHOULDER SCREW SM3.57
4 124150401 4 BZ24TSM4. 37 X 40-4. 2 SCREW SM4. 37 X 40-4. 2
5 124150501 2 =N 7] MOVABLE KNIFE
6 124150601 1 PIZEHR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD R
7 124150701 1 VI EFFL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD L
8 124150801 2 ERAARETMS SHOULDER SCREW M5
9 025050336 2 SEEREMS WASHER PLAIN M5
10 017500812 2 7N AIEFEN5 X 8 BOLT M5X8
11 124151101 1 EZHZ4TM6 SHOULDER SCREW M6
12 124151201 2 == BUSH
13 124151301 1 B2EFM6 (L) NUT M6 LEFT
14 124151401 1 KEIETEMN L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
15 021060306 1 75 F AR RIMG NUT M6
16 124151601 1 EGHZ4TSM5. 95 X 28 SHOULDER SCREW SM5. 95 X 28
17 124151701 1 BEL BUSH
18 124151801 1 FFBEH MAIN LEVER ASSY
19 048480342 1 < EES8 SNAP SPRING E8
20 025100132 1 #ES10 WASHER S10
21 124152101 1 3 5 MAIN SHAFT
22 012500536 1 [E] EHRETM5 X 5 SET SCREW M5X5
23 124152301 1 PlekiEe THREAD TRIMMER CAM
24 124020401 2 B EME5TM6 X 0. 75-10 SCREW PAN M6X10
25 124152501 1 160 MOTOR 60
26 124152601 1 AN &I RE MOTOR MOUNTING SEAT
27 025050236 | 8 #H5 WASHER 5
28 028050246 | 8 SREH SPRING PAD
29 018501636 | 8 B2ETM5 X 16 SCREW M5X 16
30 124153001 1 RANE-HAZRES SENSOR ASSY
31 062300516 | 2 B24TM3 X 5 SCREW M3 X5
32 169110601 1 Wik & e SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
33 012500536 2 BZETM5 X 5 SCREW M5 X5

32—




16.19%%%<E/Thread wiper mechanism

17 3=4155/Control box

33—



16.19%%%< & /Thread wiper mechanism

ER= = |#H= 2Z FR NAME OF PARTS
1 124160101 1 ALk BB R TR LA 1 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 124160201 1 ALk B RL ek Hh R THREAD WIPER CRANK
3 124150101 1 HHARERETM3X12 SCREW PAN M3X12
4 021300103 1 12 M3 NUT M3
5 124160501 1 HAAR S AL ARETMA SCREW M4
6 124160601 1 S SPRING COMPRESION
7 062501016 2 HEETM5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
8 124160801 1 HETEY THREAD WIPER ROD
9 124160901 2 A2k 25 THREAD WIPER
10 021400306 1 42 54 NUT M4

17 3z4155/Control box

F5 = |¥H= Z R NAME OF PARTS
1 124170101 1 RIEER OPERATION PANEL
2 115130801 1 BRIEmAR ST e OPERATION PANEL ASSY
3 012501032 4 SZETM5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
4 124170401 4 B E7 RUBBER CAP 7
5 124170501 1 ek 2k CORD HOLDER
6 062500816 | 12 $ZETM5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
7 124170701 1 Yo FELE CONTROL BOX ASSY
8 062502016 3 BZ£TM5X20 SCREW PAN M5X20
9 124170901 1 B9 KB R-SWITCH ASSY
10 115131001 1 B 2% U1 FASTENING BAND U1
11 115115501 4 F 2k U2 FASTENING BAND U2
12 1 F 4% k#8 FASTENING BAND #8
13 115114801 1 FR 4% U3 FASTENING BAND U3
14 1 FZER WIRE PLATE

34




18.FJ14/Accessories

_ 35



18.FfJ{4/Accessories

F= = |#H= 2 R NAME OF PARTS
1 115150401 2 337 HEAD HINGE
2 115150701 4 £ NAIL
3 115150501 2 MBS E RUBBER CUSHION
4 115150801 2 S ERBr = i HEAD CUSHION
5 115150601 2 S ERRH HEAD CUSHION
6 115151601 1 8222 7] (4)v) SCREW-DRIVER (S)
7 115151701 1 1222 7] (4) SCREW-DR I VER (M)
8 115151801 1 $222 7] (K) SCREW-DR | VER (L)
9+ 18] | DPX5 #18 NEEDLE DP X5 #18
9+ 169 | DPX5 #122 NEEDLE DP X5 #122
10+ | 124095501 4 Bits (242, 245) BOBBIN (242, 245)
10+ | 125095501 4 2its (272, 275) BOBBIN (272, 275)
11 124181101 1 HTE OILER
12 124181201 1 fnimaEZE OILER ASSY
13 115151901 1 XS HIE OILER (L)
14 124181401 1 FHFit PARTS BOOK
15 1 HMkE HEAD COVER
16 169130901 1 HLSLIZAT HEAD REST
17 124170401 1 B ET RUBBER CAP 7
18 124181801 1 HE OIL PAN
19 124181901 1 )4 m| OIL FEEDING PIPE
20 4 #2$7ST3.5-9.5 SCREW ST3.5-9.5
21 1 EMEY CONNECTING ROD ASSY
22 1 A 75 AR S 2mm HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
23 1 A7 AIRF2. 5mm HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2.5
24 1 A7< AR 3 3mm HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
25 1 A 75 AR F4mm HEXAGONAL WRENCH 4
26 115151101 1 FE8X10 WRENCH 8 X 10
27 115151201 1 IWF12X 14 WRENCH 12X 14
28 124182801 1 2%28¢H 14 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF

36




NOTES

Dealer:

Q °
“text

3/






